

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 09-1237

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,  
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,  
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Amar D. Sarwal  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20063  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew D. Koblenz  
Douglas I. Greenhaus  
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE  
DEALERS ASSOCIATION  
8400 Westpark Drive  
McLean, Virginia 22102  
(703) 821-7000

*Of Counsel*

**Page-Proof Brief**  
June 25, 2010

Matthew G. Paulson  
Brian J. Faulkner  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd.  
1500 San Jacinto Center  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 322-2500  
matthew.paulson@bakerbotts.com

Alexandra M. Walsh  
Adam J. White  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States and  
National Automobile Dealers  
Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

GLOSSARY ..... xii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    I.    STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK ..... 3

    II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 6

        A.    California Promulgates GHG Emissions Standards For  
            Vehicles Sold In The State ..... 6

        B.    EPA Denies California’s Preemption-Waiver Request ..... 9

        C.    EPA Reconsiders And Reverses Its Waiver Denial ..... 11

        D.    EPA Promulgates Federal GHG Vehicle Emissions  
            Standards ..... 13

        E.    California And The Section 177 States React To EPA’s  
            GHG Rulemaking ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

STANDING ..... 22

    I.    NADA HAS STANDING ..... 22

- II. THE CHAMBER HAS STANDING..... 27
- ARGUMENT ..... 29
- I. THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRED EPA TO DENY CALIFORNIA’S PREEMPTION-WAIVER REQUEST ..... 30
  - A. Section 209(b)(1)(B) Requires EPA To Deny A Preemption Waiver Where The Standards Presented For Review Are Not Needed To Address California-Specific Conditions ..... 31
  - B. Section 209(b)(1)(B) Precluded A Clean Air Act Waiver For California’s GHG Standards ..... 34
- II. EPA BASED ITS WAIVER DECISION ON AN UNLAWFUL INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 209(b)(1)(B)..... 38
- III. EPA’S ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR GRANTING THE WAIVER WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW ..... 49
  - A. A “Logical Link” Between Climate Change And California’s Ozone Problem Cannot Justify The Preemption Waiver ..... 51
  - B. EPA’s Conclusion That The Impacts Of Climate Change In California Warranted A Waiver Lacked Any Record Support And Arbitrarily Disregarded Its Prior Factual Findings..... 53
  - C. EPA’s Rulemaking On GHG Vehicle Emissions Standards—And California’s Response To That Rulemaking—Demonstrated That California Had No Need For State-Specific GHG Standards..... 56
- IV. EPA HAD NO AUTHORITY TO DECLARE THAT CALIFORNIA COULD “ENFORCE” ITS GHG STANDARDS ..... 58
- CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 63  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 64  
STATUTORY & REGULATORY ADDENDUM..... Stat. Add. 1  
STANDING ADDENDUM.....Stand. Add. 1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed. v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512, 521 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	27
<i>Catawba County, N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>California v. EPA</i> , Nos. 08-1178 <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir. filed May 8, 2008) .....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	60
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007) .....	61
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30, 40, 46
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Consumer Fed. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	41, 47
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	56

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....40

*Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie*,  
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....60, 61

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....8

\* *Motor Equip. Mfrs. Assn., Inc. v. EPA*,  
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 4, 29, 30, 32, 43, 45, 46, 49

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation*,  
17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994) .....5

*Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols*,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....30

*Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA*,  
373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....27

*Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.*,  
551 U. S. 224 (2007).....44

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....45

*Sabre, Inc. v. DOT*,  
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....25

*Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA*,  
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....30

*Shays v. FEC*,  
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....40

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....32

*S.E. Ala. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
572 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....48

*Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
406 U.S. 109 (1972).....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....30, 59, 62

42 U.S.C. § 1857f-6a(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7507.....6

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a).....3, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....22

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....5, 6, 44, 58

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A).....13

\* 42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B)..... 2, 21, 31, 32, 33, 40, 41, 43, 58

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C).....13, 43

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....1

49 U.S.C. § 32902.....59

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a).....59

49 U.S.C. § 32919(a).....59

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....59

**FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. REP. NO. 89-899 (1965).....4, 5, 32, 33

H.R. REP. NO. 90-728 (1967).....33, 58  
 H.R. REP. NO. 95-294 (1977).....46  
 S. REP. NO. 90-403 (1967) .....4, 30, 33

**FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIALS**

49 C.F.R. § 1.50(f).....59  
 43 Fed. Reg. 25,730 (June 14, 1978) .....46  
 49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984) .....6, 34  
 68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003) .....8  
 71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006) .....7, 59, 60, 61  
 \* 73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 34, 35,  
 36, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56  
 74 Fed. Reg. 4905 (Jan. 28, 2009).....11  
 74 Fed. Reg. 7040 (Feb. 12, 2009) .....11  
 74 Fed. Reg. 24,007 (May 22, 2009) .....13  
 \* 74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)..... 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17  
 23, 29, 35, 36, 39, 42, 43, 44, 47, 49,  
 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 59  
 75 Fed. Reg. 11,878 (Mar. 12, 2010).....26  
 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....13, 61

**STATE REGULATORY MATERIALS**

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 13, § 1961.1(a)(1)(A)(i) (2010).....7, 16, 57  
 CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 13, § 1961.1(a)(1)(A)(ii) (2010).....16  
 CONN. AGENCIES REGS. § 22a-174-36b, Table 36B1 (2010).....16  
 MD. CODE REGS. 26.11.34.02 (2010) .....16

N.M. CODE R. § 20.2.88.102(b) (Weil 2010).....	16
OR. ADMIN. R. 340-257-0050 (2010) .....	16
VT. AIR. POLLUTION CONTROL. REGS. § 5-1102 (2010).....	16
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-423-070, Table 070(1) (2010) .....	16
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 173-423-090(2) (2010) .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
FED. R. APP. P. 26(a)(1)(C) .....	1
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 807 (1993) .....	31, 32
